

PARLIAMENT OF SINGAPORE

FIRST SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 9

THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 1966

20

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

CINEMATOGRAPH FILM HIRE DUTY BILL [BILL NO. 15/66]

Clause 2:

Minister for Finance:

- (1) **In page 2:** to leave out lines 12 to 17 inclusive.
- (2) **In page 2:** to leave out line 29 to line 7 in page 3 inclusive.
- (3) **In page 3:** to leave out lines 8 to 12 inclusive.

Clause 5:

Minister for Finance:

- (1) **In page 5, lines 32 and 33:** to leave out "other than a locally-made film".
- (2) **In page 6, line 2:** to leave out ", not being a locally-made film,".

Clause 9:

Minister for Finance:

- In page 9, lines 17 and 18:** to leave out ", other than locally-made films,".

Clause 11:

Minister for Finance:

- In page 9, lines 36 and 37:** to leave out "in his absolute discretion on application or otherwise exempt" and insert ", in his absolute discretion on application or otherwise, exempt, wholly or partially and subject to such conditions as he may think fit,".

AIR NAVIGATION BILL [BILL NO. 10/66]

Clause 2:

Deputy Prime Minister:

- In page 2, line 2:** to leave out "20" and insert "21".

Clause 3:

- Note:**—**In page 5, line 20:** to leave out "(1)" and insert "(l)".

Clause 6:

Deputy Prime Minister:

In page 6, line 45: to leave out "or" where it secondly occurs and insert "of".

Note:—In page 7, line 5: to leave out "(1)" and insert "(l)".

Clause 8:

Note:—In page 8, line 36: to leave out "repsect of trespass" and insert "respect of trespass".

Clause 10:

Deputy Prime Minister:

In page 9, line 42: to leave out "additional" and insert "addition".

Clause 16:

Deputy Prime Minister:

In page 12, lines 25 and 26: to leave out "or ending at the same point".

Note:—In page 13, line 24: to leave out "ben" and insert "been".

Clause 17:

Deputy Prime Minister:

In page 14, line 18: after "a", to insert "licence granted to the said person by the".

Clause 19:

Note:—In page 15, line 30: after "applies", to insert a comma.

Deputy Prime Minister:

In page 15, line 36: after "and", to insert "any".

Clause 26:

Note:—In page 20, marginal note: to leave out "23" and insert "24".

Clause 32:

Note:—In page 21, marginal note: after "Act", to insert "10".

CIVIL LAW (AMENDMENT) BILL [BILL NO. 3/66]**Clause 5:**

Minister for Law and National Development:

It is intended that the question "That the clause stand part of the Bill" be negatived.

Clause 7:

Minister for Law and National Development:

It is intended that the question "That the clause stand part of the Bill" be negatived.

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to be made to the numbering of clauses consequent on the deletion of clauses.

PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION (AMENDMENT) BILL [BILL NO. 5/66]

Clause 4:

Minister for Law and National Development:

- (1) **In page 2, lines 17 and 18:** to leave out “investigators and special investigators” and insert “investigator and special investigator”.
- (2) **In page 2, line 20:** to leave out “officers” and insert “officer”.

Clause 5:

Note:—In page 2, lines 29 to 34: to reset as follows:—

“(b) corruptly give, promise or offer to any person whether for the benefit of that person or of another person,

any gratification as an inducement to or reward for, or otherwise on account of—”.
